ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

THIS AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT") is made and entered into for the above-stated project this 22nd day of May, 2024, BY AND BETWEEN the City of Calabasas, a municipal corporation, hereafter designated as "AGENCY", and All American Asphalt, a California stock corporation, hereafter designated as "CONTRACTOR."

WITNESSETH that AGENCY and CONTRACTOR have mutually agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I: Contract Documents

The contract documents for the 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJET, SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05, shall consist of the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, Instructions To Bidders, Bid Proposal, Bid Schedule, Standard Specifications, Special Provisions, and all referenced specifications, plans, details, standard drawings, and appendices; together with two signed copies of the AGREEMENT, two signed copies of required bonds; one copy of the insurance certificates, permits, notices, and affidavits; and also including any and all addenda or supplemental agreements clarifying, amending, or extending the work contemplated as may be required to ensure its completion in an acceptable manner (collectively referred to herein as the "Contract Documents"). All of the provisions of the Contract Documents are made a part hereof as though fully set forth herein.

ARTICLE II: Scope of Work

For and in consideration of the payments and agreements to be made and performed by AGENCY, CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all materials and equipment and perform all work required for the above-stated project, and to fulfill all other obligations as set forth in the aforesaid Contract Documents.

AGENCY hereby employs CONTRACTOR to provide the materials, do the work, and fulfill the obligations according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices provided herein, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions set forth in this AGREEMENT.

In entering into a public works contract or a subcontract to supply goods, services, or materials pursuant to this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR offers and agrees to assign to the AGENCY all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (Section 16700, et seq.) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the public works contract or the subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the awarding body tenders final payment to CONTRACTOR, without further acknowledgment by the parties.

ARTICLE III: Compensation

A. CONTRACTOR agrees to receive and accept the prices set forth in the Bid Proposal and Bid Schedule as full compensation for furnishing all materials, performing all work, and fulfilling all obligations hereunder. In no event shall the total compensation and costs payable to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement exceed the sum of one million two hundred fifty-nine thousand four hundred and eleven Dollars, (\$1,259,411.00), unless specifically approved in advance and in writing by AGENCY.

Such compensation shall cover all expenses, losses, damages, and consequences arising out of the nature of the work during its progress or prior to its acceptance including those for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof in the manner and time specified in the aforesaid Contract Documents; and also including those arising from actions of the elements, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions encountered in the prosecution of the work, suspension or discontinuance of the work, and all other unknowns or risks of any description connected with the work. Such unforeseen difficulties or obstructions includes any act of God, the elements, strike, walkout, or any other cause beyond CONTRACTOR's reasonable control that occurs before AGENCY accepts the work as complete.

B. This AGREEMENT is subject to the provisions of Article 1.7 (commencing at Section 20104.50) of Division 2, Part 3 of the Public Contract Code regarding prompt payment of CONTRACTORs by local governments. Article 1.7 mandates certain procedures for the payment of undisputed and properly submitted payment requests within 30 days after receipt, for the review of payment requests, for notice to CONTRACTOR of improper payment requests, and provides for the payment of interest on progress payment requests which are not timely made in accordance with that Article. This AGREEMENT hereby incorporates the provisions of Article 1.7 as though fully set forth herein.

C. At the request and expense of CONTRACTOR, securities equivalent to the amount withheld shall be deposited with AGENCY, or with a state or federally chartered bank in this state as the escrow agent, who shall then pay those moneys to CONTRACTOR upon AGENCY's confirmation of CONTRACTOR'S satisfactory completion of this AGREEMENT. At any time during the term of this AGREEMENT CONTRACTOR may, at its own expense, substitute securities for funds otherwise withheld as retention (or the retained percentage) in accordance with Public Contract Code § 22300.

ARTICLE IV: Labor Code

AGENCY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that this AGREEMENT is subject to the provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 1720) of the California Labor Code relating to public works and public agencies and agree to be bound by all the provisions thereof as though set forth fully herein. Full compensation for conforming to the requirements of the Labor Code and with other Federal, State and local laws related to labor, and rules, regulations and ordinances which apply to any work performed pursuant to this AGREEMENT is included in the price for all contract items of work involved.

This AGREEMENT is further subject to prevailing wage law, including, but not limited to, the following:

A. The CONTRACTOR shall pay the prevailing wage rates for all work performed under the AGREEMENT. When any craft or classification is omitted from the general prevailing wage determinations, the CONTRACTOR shall pay the wage rate of the craft or classification most closely related to the omitted classification. The CONTRACTOR shall forfeit as a penalty to AGENCY \$200.00 or any greater penalty provided in the Labor Code for each Calendar Day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done under the AGREEMENT in violation of the provisions of the Labor Code whether such worker is employed in the execution of the work by CONTRACTOR or by any Subcontractor under CONTRACTOR. In addition, CONTRACTOR shall pay each worker the difference between such prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each Calendar Day, or portion thereof, for which each worker was paid less than the prevailing wage rate.

B. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of Labor Code Section 1777.5 concerning the employment of apprentices on public works projects, and further agrees that CONTRACTOR is responsible for compliance with Section 1777.5 by all of its subcontractors.

C. Pursuant to Labor Code § 1725.5, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor must be registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations for any bid proposal submitted on or after March 1, 2015, and for any contract for public work entered into on or after April 1, 2015. Further, this project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

D. Pursuant to Labor Code § 1776, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall keep accurate payroll records, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by him or her in connection with this AGREEMENT. Each payroll record shall contain or be verified by a written declaration that it is made under penalty of perjury, stating both of the following: (1) The information contained in the payroll record is true and correct; and (2) The employer has complied with the requirements of Labor Code §§ 1811, and 1815 for any work performed by his or her employees on the public works project. The payroll records enumerated under subdivision (a) shall be certified and shall be available for inspection at all reasonable hours as required by Labor Code § 1776.

E. This AGREEMENT is further subject to 8-hour workday and wage and hour penalty law, including, but not limited to, Labor Code Sections 1810 and 1813, as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall strictly adhere to the provisions of the Labor Code regarding the 8-hour day and the 40-hour week, overtime, Saturday, Sunday and holiday work and nondiscrimination on the basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex or sexual orientation, except as provided in Section 12940 of the Government Code. Pursuant to the provisions of the Labor Code, eight hours' labor shall constitute a legal day's work. Work performed by CONTRACTOR's employees in excess of eight hours per day, and 40 hours during any one week, must include compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day, or 40 hours during any one week, at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. CONTRACTOR shall forfeit as a penalty to AGENCY \$25.00 or any greater penalty set forth in the Labor Code for each worker employed in the execution of the work by CONTRACTOR or by any Subcontractor of CONTRACTOR, for each Calendar Day during which such worker is required or permitted to the work more than eight hours in one Calendar Day or more than 40 hours in any one calendar week in violation of the Labor Code.

F. This AGREEMENT is subject to Public Contract Code Section 6109: CONTRACTOR shall be prohibited from performing work on this project with a subcontractor who is ineligible to perform work on the project pursuant to Sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 of the Labor Code.

ARTICLE V: Work Site Conditions

A. In compliance with and pursuant to Government Code Section 4215, AGENCY shall assume the responsibility, as between the parties to this AGREEMENT, for the timely removal, relocation, or protection of existing main- or trunk-line utility facilities located on the site of any construction project that is a subject of this AGREEMENT, if such utilities are not identified by AGENCY in the plans and specifications made a part of the invitation for bids. The Contract Documents shall include provisions to compensate CONTRACTOR for the costs of locating, repairing damage not due to the failure of CONTRACTOR to exercise reasonable care, and removing or relocating such utility facilities not indicated in the plans and specifications with reasonable accuracy, and for equipment on the project necessarily idled during such work. CONTRACTOR shall not be assessed liquidated damages for delay in completion of the project, when such delay was caused by the failure of AGENCY or the owner of a utility to provide for removal or relocation of such utility facilities.

B. To the extent that the work requires trenches in excess of five feet (5') and is estimated to cost more than \$25,000, prior to any excavation, CONTRACTOR must provide the AGENCY, or a registered civil or structural engineer employed by the AGENCY to whom authority has been delegated to accept such plans, a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during the excavation of such trench or trenches. If such plan varies from the shoring system standards, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil or structural engineer. Nothing in this section shall be deemed to allow the use of a shoring, sloping, or protective system less effective than that required by the Construction Safety Orders.

C. This AGREEMENT is further subject to Public Contract Code Section 7104 with regard to any trenches deeper than four feet (4') involved in the proposed work as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify AGENCY, in writing, of any:

- (1) Material that CONTRACTOR believes may be hazardous waste, as defined in Section 25117 of the Health and Safety Code, which is required to be removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III disposal site in accordance with existing law.
- (2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing from those indicated by all available information provided prior to the deadline for submission of bids.
- (3) Unknown physical conditions at the site of any unusual nature, different materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the contract.

AGENCY shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do materially so differ, or involve hazardous waste, and cause a decrease or increase in CONTRACTOR's cost

of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the work, AGENCY shall issue a change order under the procedures described in this AGREEMENT.

In the event that a dispute arises between AGENCY and CONTRACTOR whether the conditions materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in CONTRACTOR's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the work, CONTRACTOR shall not be excused from any scheduled completion date provided in the AGREEMENT, but shall proceed with all work to be performed under the AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR shall retain any and all rights provided either by contract or by law which pertain to the resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties.

ARTICLE VI: Insurance

A. With respect to performance of work under this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and shall require all of its subcontractors to maintain, insurance as required by Section E "Standard Specifications" of the Contract Documents.

B. This AGREEMENT is further subject to Workers' Compensation obligations, including, but not limited to, California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 1861 as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall take out and maintain, during the life of this contract, Worker's Compensation Insurance for all of CONTRACTOR's employees employed at the site of improvement; and, if any work is sublet, CONTRACTOR shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide Worker's Compensation Insurance for all of the latter's employees, unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR and any of CONTRACTOR's subcontractors shall be required to provide AGENCY with a written statement acknowledging its obligation to secure payment of Worker's Compensation Insurance as required by Labor Code § 1861; to wit: 'I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.' If any class of employees engaged in work under this AGREEMENT at the site of the Project is not protected under any Worker's Compensation law, CONTRACTOR shall provide and shall cause each subcontractor to provide adequate insurance for the protection of employees not otherwise protected. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless AGENCY for any damage resulting from failure of either CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to take out or maintain such insurance.

Any available insurance proceeds broader than or in excess of the specified minimum insurance coverage requirements or limits shall be available to AGENCY as additional insured. Further, the requirements for coverage and limits shall be the greater of (1) the maximum coverage and limits specified in this Agreement, or (2) the broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy or proceeds available to the named insured. Insurance provided by CONTRACTOR under this Contract shall not replace or substitute for CONTRACTOR's indemnification obligations in Article VII.

CONTRACTOR's insurance, including all endorsements, shall be primary to any coverage available to AGENCY. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by AGENCY and/or its

officers, employees, agents or volunteers, shall be excess of CONTRACTOR's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

ARTICLE VII: Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole cost and expense, fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless AGENCY, its authorized representatives and their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, members, directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, actions, demands, costs, judgments, liens, penalties, liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to any fees of accountants, attorneys or other professionals (collectively "Liabilities"), arising out of, in connection with, resulting from or related to, any act, omission, fault or negligence of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's Representative, or any of its officers, agents, employees, Subcontractors or Suppliers, or any person or organization directly or indirectly employed by any of them (Collectively, the "Indemnitors"), in connection with or relating to or claimed to be in connection with or relating to the work performed under this AGREEMENT. Indemnification includes, but is not limited to, all claims, actions, demands, costs, judgments, liens, penalties, liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses arising out of, in connection with, resulting from or related to changes to the natural environment or environmental harms caused in whole or in part by work performed under this AGREEMENT.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole costs and expense, fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless AGENCY, its authorized representatives and their representative subsidiaries, affiliates, members, director, officer, employees and agents, including parties that AGENCY contracts with (including other governmental agencies such as the California Department of Transportation) (collectively, the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, actions, demands, costs, judgments, liens, penalties, liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to any fees of accountants, attorneys or other professionals (collectively "Liabilities"), arising out of, in connection with, resulting from or related to, any act, omission, fault or negligence of any party, person, or organization that AGENCY contracts with, in connection with or relating to or claimed to be in connection with or relating to the work performed under this AGREEMENT. Indemnification includes, but is not limited to, all claims, actions, demands, costs, judgments, liens, penalties, liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses arising out of, in connection with, resulting from or related to changes to the natural environment or environmental harms caused in whole or in part by work performed under this AGREEMENT.

If CONTRACTOR is a joint venture or partnership, each venturer or partner shall be jointly and severally liable for any and all of the duties and obligations of CONTRACTOR that are assumed under or arise out of this AGREEMENT. Each of such venturers or partners waives notice of the breach or non-performance of any undertaking or obligation of CONTRACTOR contained in, resulting from or assumed under this AGREEMENT, and the failure to give any such notice shall not affect or impair such venturer's or partner's joint and several liability hereunder.

AGENCY may request a deposit for defense costs from CONTRACTOR with respect to a claim. If AGENCY requests a defense deposit, CONTRACTOR shall provide it within 15 days of the request.

ARTICLE VIII: Binding Effect

AGENCY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto and to its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect of all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents. This AGREEMENT is not assignable nor the performance of either party's duties delegable without the prior written consent of the other party. Any attempted or purported assignment or delegation of any of the rights of obligations of either party without the prior written consent of the other shall be void and of no force and effect.

ARTICLE IX: Dispute Resolution

A. All disputes arising out of this AGREEMENT are subject to a mandatory step-by-step claims submission and evaluation process as a precondition to legal action in accordance with Public Contracts Code § 9204.

B. Any court action arising out of this AGREEMENT shall be filed in the Los Angeles County Superior Court. Any alternative dispute resolution proceeding arising out of this AGREEMENT shall be heard in the County of Los Angeles.

C. AGENCY shall have full authority to compromise or otherwise settle any claim relating to this AGREEMENT or any part hereof at any time. AGENCY shall provide timely notification to CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to this AGREEMENT. AGENCY shall be entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification required by this section.

D. This AGREEMENT is further subject to the provisions of Article 1.5 (commencing at Section 20104) of Division 2, Part 3 of the Public Contract Code regarding the resolution of public works claims of less than \$375,000. Article 1.5 mandates certain procedures for the filing of claims and supporting documentation by CONTRACTOR, for the response to such claims by the AGENCY, for a mandatory meet and confer conference upon the request of CONTRACTOR, for mandatory nonbinding mediation in the event litigation is commenced, and for mandatory judicial arbitration upon the parties' failure to resolve the dispute through mediation. This AGREEMENT hereby incorporates the provisions of Article 1.5 as though fully set forth herein.

ARTICLE X: Independent CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR is and shall at all times remain as to AGENCY, a wholly independent CONTRACTOR. Neither AGENCY nor any of its agents shall have control of the conduct of CONTRACTOR or any of CONTRACTOR's employees, except as herein set forth. CONTRACTOR shall not at any time or in any manner represent that it or any of its agents or employees are in any manner agents or employees of AGENCY.

ARTICLE XI: Taxes

CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying all retail, sales and use, transportation, export, import, special or other taxes and duties applicable to, and assessable against any work, materials, equipment, services, processes and operations incidental to or involved in this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for ascertaining and arranging to pay such taxes and duties. The prices established in this AGREEMENT shall include compensation for any taxes the

CONTRACTOR is required to pay by laws and regulations in effect as of the execution of this AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE XII: Notices

All notices and communications shall be sent in writing to the parties at the following addresses:

AGENCY: CONTRACTOR:

TRA'A BEZDECNY Aaron Freire

CITY OF CALABASAS ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT

100 Civic Center Way PO Box 2229 Calabasas, CA 91302-3172 Corona, CA 92878

ARTICLE XIII: Entire Agreement

This AGREEMENT supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral or written, between the parties and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties pertaining to the work of improvements described herein. Each party to this AGREEMENT acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied herein, and that any other agreement, statement or promise not contained in this AGREEMENT shall not be valid or binding. Any modification of this AGREEMENT will be effective only if signed by the party to be charged.

The benefits and obligations of this AGREEMENT shall inure to and be binding upon the representatives, agents, partners, heirs, successors and assigns of the parties hereto. This AGREEMENT shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California.

ARTICLE XIV: Authority to Contract

The signatories hereto represent that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective parties they represent and are competent to do so, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives any and all rights to challenge signatures on these bases.

ARTICLE XV: General Provisions

- A. All reports, documents or other written material ("written products" herein) developed by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement shall be and remain the property of AGENCY without restriction or limitation upon its use or dissemination by AGENCY. CONTRACTOR may take and retain copies of such written products as desired, but no such written products shall be the subject of a copyright application by CONTRACTOR.
- B. In the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee, subcontractor, or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, religion, sex, marital status, sexual orientation, national origin, ancestry, age, physical or mental disability, medical condition or any other unlawful basis.
- C. The captions appearing at the commencement of the sections hereof, and in any paragraph thereof, are descriptive only and for convenience in reference to this Agreement. Should there be

any conflict between such heading, and the section or paragraph at the head of which it appears, the section or paragraph hereof, as the case may be, and not such heading, shall control and govern in the construction of this Agreement. Masculine or feminine pronouns shall be substituted for the neuter form and vice versa, and the plural shall be substituted for the singular form and vice versa, in any place or places herein in which the context requires such substitution(s).

D. The waiver by AGENCY or CONTRACTOR of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant or condition or of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. No term, covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived by AGENCY or CONTRACTOR unless in writing.

E. Each right, power and remedy provided for herein or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute, or otherwise shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other right, power, or remedy provided for herein or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute, or otherwise. The exercise, the commencement of the exercise, or the forbearance of the exercise by any party of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by such party of any of all of such other rights, powers or remedies.

F. CONTRACTOR shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to charges for services or expenditures and disbursements charged to AGENCY under this Agreement for a minimum of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of final payment to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. All such documents shall be made available for inspection, audit, and/or copying at any time during regular business hours, upon oral or written request of AGENCY. In addition, pursuant to Government Code Section 8546.7, if the amount of public funds expended under this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars, all such documents and this Agreement shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor, at the request of AGENCY or as part of any audit of AGENCY, for a period of three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement.

(Signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained and have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in duplicate by setting hereunto their names, titles, hands, and seals this 22nd day of May, 2024.

CONTRACTOR:	ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	
	Authorized Signature	
	By: Edward J. Carlson, Vice Presider	nt
	CONTRACTOR's License No. 2	67073
AGENCY:	Curtis Castle Director of Public Works of the City of Calabasas	Date
	Kindon Meik, City Manager of the City of Calabasas	Date
	Alicia Weintraub, Mayor of the City of Calabasas	Date
ATTESTED:	Analuz Mendoza, Interim City Clerk of the City of Calabasas	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	·	
	Matthew T. Summers, City Attorney of the City of Calabasas	Date

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of		
he/she/they executed the	me(s) is/are subscribed to the within instruction in his/her/their authorized capacitarument the person(s), or the entity upon b	ty(ies), and that by his/her/their
I certify under PENAL paragraph is true and c	TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the orrect.	State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)	

PAYMENT BOND

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT, SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the City of Calabasas, as AGENCY has awarded to ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT, as CONTRACTOR, a contract for the above-stated project;

AND WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is required to furnish a bond in connection with the contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material persons, and other persons as provided by law;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the undersigned CONTRACTOR and SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto AGENCY in the sum of one million forty-nine thousand five hundred nine dollars and eighteen cents, (\$1,049,509.18) Dollars, which is one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract amount for the above-stated project, for which payment well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if CONTRACTOR, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns or subcontractors, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor withheld, and to pay over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to such work and labor, that the surety or sureties herein will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this bond, otherwise the above obligation shall be void. In case suit is brought upon this bond, SURETY will pay reasonable attorneys' fees to the plaintiffs and AGENCY in an amount to be fixed by the court.

This bond shall inure to the benefit to any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the specifications accompanying it shall in any manner affect SURETY's obligations on this bond. The SURETY hereby waives notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition and hereby waives the requirements of Section 2845 of the Civil Code as a condition precedent to any remedies AGENCY may have.

(Continued on Next Page)

CONTRACTOR* CONTRACTOR's Signer's Name, Title
CONTRACTOR's Business Name
Mailing Street Address
City, State, Zip Code
Telephone #
Date:

Surety* Surety Signer's Name / Title
Surety's Business Name
Mailing Street Address
City, State, Zip Code
Telephone #
Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and seals as of the dates set forth

(EXECUTE IN DUPLICATE)

below:

^{*}Provide CONTRACTOR and Surety name, address and telephone number and the name, title, address and telephone number for the respective authorized representatives. Power of Attorney and Notary Acknowledgement must be attached. Seals and dates of signing must also be included.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California		
County of		
On	before me, who proved to n	personally appeared per on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose n	ame(s) is/are subscribed to the within it	nstrument and acknowledged to me that
	the same in his/her/their authorized cap strument the person(s), or the entity upon ent.	
I certify under PENA paragraph is true and		he State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)	

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT, SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR" as PRINCIPAL, and ________, a corporation duly organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and duly licensed for the purpose of making, guaranteeing, or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA, hereinafter referred to as the "AGENCY" in the sum of **one million forty-nine thousand five hundred nine dollars and eighteen cents**, (\$1,049,509.18) Dollars, which is one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract amount for the above stated project; lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH, that whereas CONTRACTOR has been awarded and is about to enter into a Contract with AGENCY to perform all work required pursuant to the contract documents for the project entitled: 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT, SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05, CONTRACT which Contract is by this reference incorporated herein, and is required by AGENCY to give this Bond in connection with the execution of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if CONTRACTOR and his or her Subcontractors shall well and truly do and perform all the covenants and obligations of the Contract on his or her part to be done and performed at the times and in the manner specified herein including compliance with all Contract specifications and quality requirements, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any alterations in the work to be done, or in the material to be furnished, which may be made pursuant to the terms of the Contract, shall not in any way release CONTRACTOR or the Surety thereunder, nor shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of the Contract release either CONTRACTOR or said Surety, and notice of such alterations of extensions of the Contract is hereby waived by said Surety.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by AGENCY and judgment is recovered, said Surety shall pay all costs incurred by AGENCY in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

(Continued on Next Page)

CONTRACTOR* CONTRACTOR's Signer's Name, Title
CONTRACTOR's Business Name
Mailing Street Address
City, State, Zip Code
Telephone #
Date:

Surety* Surety Signer's Name / Title
Surety's Business Name
Mailing Street Address
City, State, Zip Code
Telephone #
Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and seals as of the dates set forth

(EXECUTE IN DUPLICATE)

below:

^{*}Provide CONTRACTOR and Surety name, address and telephone number and the name, title, address and telephone number for the respective authorized representatives. Power of Attorney and Notary Acknowledgement must be attached. Seals and dates of signing must also be included.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of		
On	before me, who proved to r	personally appeared ne on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
he/she/they executed the	ne(s) is/are subscribed to the within in e same in his/her/their authorized cap ument the person(s), or the entity upon	nstrument and acknowledged to me that
I certify under PENALT paragraph is true and co		the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	l official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)	

MAINTENANCE BOND

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WHEREAS, the City of Calabasas, as AGENCY has awarded to ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT as CONTRACTOR, a contract for the above-stated project.

AND WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is required to furnish a bond in connection with the contract guaranteeing maintenance thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned CONTRACTOR and SURETY, are held firmly bound unto AGENCY in the sum of five hundred twenty four thousand seven hundred fifty-four dollars and fifty-nine cents, (\$524,754.59) Dollars, which is fifty percent (50%) of the total contract amount for the above-stated project to be paid to AGENCY, its successors and assigns, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that if CONTRACTOR shall remedy without cost to AGENCY any defects which may develop during a period of one (1) year from the date of recordation of the Notice of Completion of the work performed under the contract, provided such defects are caused by defective or inferior materials or work, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. In case suit is brought upon this bond, SURETY will pay reasonable attorneys' fees to the AGENCY in an amount to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and seals as of the dats set forth below:

CONTRACTOR*	CONTRACTOR's Signer's Name, Title CONTRACTOR's Business Name Mailing Street Address City, State, Zip Code Telephone # Date:	
Surety*	Surety Signer's Name / Title Surety's Business Name Mailing Street Address City, State, Zip Code Telephone # Date:	

(EXECUTE IN DUPLICATE)

^{*}Provide CONTRACTOR and Surety name, address and telephone number and the name, title, address and telephone number for the respective authorized representatives. Power of Attorney and Notary Acknowledgement must be attached. Seals and dates of signing must also be included.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of		
On	before me, who proved to m	, personally appeared e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
he/she/they executed the	e same in his/her/their authorized capa ument the person(s), or the entity upo	nstrument and acknowledged to me that acity(ies), and that by his/her/their on behalf of which the person(s) acted,
I certify under PENALT paragraph is true and co		he State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)	

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The CONTRACTOR shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Date:	CONTRACTOR's Business Name
	By:(Signature)
	(Title)
	Attest:
	By:(Signature)
	(Title)

NOTE: See Section 5.4 Insurance of the Standard Specifications for insurance carrier rating requirements.

ENDORSEMENTS TO INSURANCE POLICY

Name of In	surance Company:
Policy Num	ber:
Effective D	ate:
	ng endorsements are hereby incorporated by reference into the attached Certificate of a though fully set forth thereon:
1.,	The naming of an additional insured as herein provided shall not affect any recovery to which such additional insured would be entitled under this policy if not named as such additional insured, and
2.	The additional insured named herein shall not be held liable for any premium or expense of any nature on this policy or any extensions thereof, and
3.	The additional insured named herein shall not by reason of being so named be considered a member of any mutual insurance company for any purpose whatsoever, and
4.	The provisions of the policy will not be changed, suspended, canceled or otherwise terminated as to the interest of the additional insured named herein without first giving such additional insured twenty (20) days' written notice.
5.	Any other insurance held by the additional insured shall not be required to contribute anything toward any loss or expense covered by the insurance, which is referred to by this certificate.
6.	The company provided insurance for this certificate is a company licensed to do business in the State of California with rating of "A" or higher and a Financial Class VII or higher as established by A.M. Best, or higher rating established by Moody's or Standard & Poor's.
It is agreed Insureds ui	that the <u>City of Calabasas, its officers and employees</u> , are included as Additional nder the contracts of insurance for which the Certificate of Insurance is given.
	Authorized Insurance Agent

Form W-9 (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT								
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above								
The composition of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate single-member LLC Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. deferal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is disregarded				4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any)					
pe.				Exem	ірі рауеє	code	(ir any)	-	
Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that				code	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)				
L if	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.			1					
ě	Other (see instructions) ► 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	quester's	namo		s to accoun			de the U	I.S.)
See S		quester s	IIaiiie	and au	uless loi	Mona	7		
ഗ്	P.O. BOX 2229 6 City, state, and ZIP code								
	CORONA, CA 92878								
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)								
Pai	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)								
	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid		cial s	ecurity	number				_
reside entitie	p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a int alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a</i>			_] -			
TIN, I		or			et t				7
	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	Em	ploye	loyer identification number					
		9	5	- 2	5 9	5	0 4	3	
Par									
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:								
2. I ar Se	enumber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a nun not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I havious (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dionger subject to backup withholding; and	ave not b	oeen	notified	d by the	Inte			
3. I ar	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and								
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is	correct.							
you h acqui	ication instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you a lave failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 doc lition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your contributions.	es not ap ent arrang	ply. F jeme	For mor nt (IRA)	tgage in , and ge	iteres enera	t paid, ly, payı	ments	8
Sigr Here		e > /	1/3	5/20	23				

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See *What is FATCA reporting*, later, for further information.

Note: If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;
- . An estate (other than a foreign estate); or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners' share of effectively connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States.

- In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner of the disregarded entity and not the entity;
- In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and not the trust; and
- In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see Pub. 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items.

- The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
- 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 24% of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- You do not certify your TIN when required (see the instructions for Part II for details),
 - 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See *Exempt payee code*, later, and the separate Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

What is FATCA Reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a participating foreign financial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See Exemption from FATCA reporting code, later, and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Line 1

You must enter one of the following on this line; do not leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account (other than an account maintained by a foreign financial institution (FFI)), list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9. If you are providing Form W-9 to an FFI to document a joint account, each holder of the account that is a U.S. person must provide a Form W-9.

a. Individual. Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note: ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. **Sole proprietor or single-member LLC.** Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C corporation, or S corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. **Other entities.** Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- e. **Disregarded entity.** For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN.

Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3

Check the appropriate box on line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box on line 3.

IF the entity/person on line 1 is a(n)	THEN check the box for		
Corporation	Corporation		
 Individual Sole proprietorship, or Single-member limited liability company (LLC) owned by an individual and disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes. 	Individual/sole proprietor or single- member LLC		
 LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, LLC that has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, or LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner but the owner is another LLC that is not disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes. 	Limited liability company and enter the appropriate tax classification. (P= Partnership; C= C corporation; or S= S corporation)		
Partnership	Partnership		
Trust/estate	Trust/estate		

Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space on line 4 any code(s) that may apply to vou.

Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1-An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
- 2-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- 3-A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- 4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
- 5-A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- 7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
- 8-A real estate investment trust
- 9-An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
- 10-A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
- 11-A financial institution
- 12—A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
- 13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for			
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7			
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.			
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4			
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,000 ¹	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 5 ²			
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4			

¹ See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

- A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)
 - B-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- C-A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state
 - G-A real estate investment trust
- H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
 - I-A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)
 - J-A bank as defined in section 581
 - K-A broker
- L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)

M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

Note: You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns. If this address differs from the one the requester already has on file, write NEW at the top. If a new address is provided, there is still a chance the old address will be used until the payor changes your address in their records.

Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner, enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note: See *What Name and Number To Give the Requester,* later, for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.SSA.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/Businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. Go to www.irs.gov/Forms to view, download, or print Form W-7 and/or Form SS-4. Or, you can go to www.irs.gov/OrderForms to place an order and have Form W-7 and/or SS-4 mailed to you within 10 business days.

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note: Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if item 1, 4, or 5 below indicates otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt payee code. earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below.

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

- 1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- **3. Real estate transactions.** You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.
- 4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), ABLE accounts (under section 529A), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
1. Individual	The individual
Two or more individuals (joint account) other than an account maintained by an FFI	The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account ¹
Two or more U.S. persons (joint account maintained by an FFI)	Each holder of the account
Custodial account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)	The minor ²
5. a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee)	The grantor-trustee ¹
 b. So-called trust account that is not a legal or valid trust under state law 	The actual owner ¹
Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner ³
7. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (A))	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner
9. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity ⁴
Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	The corporation
Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax- exempt organization	The organization
12. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership
13. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee

For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:	
14. Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments	The public entity	
15. Grantor trust filing under the Form 1041 Filing Method or the Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))	The trust	

- ¹ List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.
- ² Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.
- ³ You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.
- ⁴ List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see *Special rules for partnerships*, earlier.

*Note: The grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note: If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records From Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- · Protect your SSN,
- Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Pub. 5027, Identity Theft Information for Taxpayers.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a systemic problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to *phishing@irs.gov*. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at *spam@uce.gov* or report them at *www.ftc.gov/complaint*. You can contact the FTC at *www.ftc.gov/idtheft* or 877-IDTHEFT (877-438-4338). If you have been the victim of identity theft, see *www.ldentityTheft.gov* and Pub. 5027.

Visit www.irs.gov/ldentityTheft to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information.



April 25, 2024

Distribution/Proposer

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM #3 FOR NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS FOR 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05

Attached is the Addendum # 3 for the subject Notice Inviting Sealed Bids.

Changes include

- Removing Curb Ramp Engineering and the removal and installation of curb ramps from the Scope of Work and Bid schedule (items 16 & 17) as well as the corresponding special specifications section 719 and subsection 718-9.
- Removing construction note 5 from plan corresponding to ADA curb ramps
- Extending the proposal due date to 7th day of May, 2024 at 2:05 p.m
- Correcting street names on plan sheet. Detail listed on page 3.

A signed copy of this, and any further addendum with your proposal to acknowledge receipt of any and all addenda is required to be included with your proposal.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to email or call the Public Works Director, Curtis Castle at ccastle@cityofcalabasas.com or at (818) 224-1671.

Sincerely,

Tatiana Holden
Curtis Castle P.E.

Director of Public Works

Edward J. Carlson, VP All American Asphalt

for



April 16, 2024

Distribution/Proposer

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM #2 FOR NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS FOR 2024

STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-

05

Attached is the Addendum # 2 for the subject Notice Inviting Sealed Bids.

A correction was made to the date on page 2 and page 3 by changing proposal due date to be consistent throughout the bid per the extension and contact information.

You are required to submit a signed copy of this addendum, and any other addenda, with your proposal. Failure to submit signed addenda will result in rejection of the proposal.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to email or call the Public Works Director, Curtis Castle at ccastle@cityofcalabasas.com or at (818) 224-1671.

Sincerely,

Director of Public Works

Edward S. Carlson, VP

All American Asphalt



April 11, 2024

Distribution/Proposer

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM #1 FOR NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS FOR 2024

STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-

05

Attached is the Addendum # 1 for the subject Notice Inviting Sealed Bids.

Changes include revising the bid table and accompanying specification sections, changing the contact email, removing email submittal language, and extending the proposal due date. A revised Sheet 11 of the plans is also attached.

You are required to submit a signed copy of this addendum, and any other addenda, with your proposal. Failure to submit signed addenda will result in rejection of the proposal.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to email or call the Public Works Director, Curtis Castle at ccastle@cityofcalabasas.com or at (818) 224-1671.

Sincerely,

Director of Public Works

All American Asphalt

SECTION C-PROPOSAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT **SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05** IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

PROPOSAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS:

- ✓ Bid Proposal✓ Bid Schedule
- **∠**Bid Bond
- ✓ Bid Guarantee
- ✓ Bidder Information
- Experience Statement
- Designation of Suppliers and Subcontractors
- ✓ Statement Regarding Insurance Coverage
- Statement Regarding Contractor's Licensing Laws

BID PROPOSAL 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that he/she has examined all of the contract documents and specifications contained in this project manual for the above referenced project, and that he/she will contract with the AGENCY on the form of contract provided herewith to do everything necessary for the fulfillment of this contract at the price, and on the terms and conditions therein contained.

The following are included and are to be considered as forming a part of this proposal: BID PROPOSAL, BID SCHEDULE, BID BOND, NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, BID GUARANTEE (if submitted in lieu of Bid Bond), BIDDER INFORMATION, EXPERIENCE STATEMENT, DESIGNATION OF SUPPLIERS & SUBCONTRACTORS, BIDDER'S STATEMENT REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE, and STATEMENT REGARDING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING LAWS.

COVERAGE, and STATEMENT REGARDING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING LAWS.
CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt and inclusion of addenda 1 to 3 into this bid proposal and the contract documents.
Attached is a Bid Bond duly completed by a guarantee company authorized to carry on business in the State of California in the amount of at least 10% of the total amount of this proposal, or alternatively, there is attached a certified or cashier's check payable to the AGENCY or evidence of a cash payment to the AGENCY, in the amount of at least 10% of the total amount of our proposal.
If this proposal is accepted, we agree to sign the contract form and to furnish the Performance Bond and

If this proposal is accepted, we agree to sign the contract form and to furnish the Performance Bond and the Payment Bond (each to be 100% of the bid amount), the Maintenance Bond (to be 50% of the bid amount), and the required evidences of insurance within ten (10) calendar days after receiving written Notice of Award of Contract.

We further agree if our proposal is accepted and a contract for the performance of the work is entered into with the AGENCY, to so plan the work and to prosecute it with such diligence that all of the work shall be completed within the time stipulated in **SECTION E - TIME OF COMPLETION**.

NAME OF BIDDER: All American Asphalt
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92878
3-
STATE OF INCORPORATION: California
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
TITLE: Edward J. Carlson, Vice President
DATE: 5/6/24

(If Company is a Corporation, provide corporate resolution per B 1.06 PROPOSAL.)



ALL AMERICAN ASPITALT ALL AMERICAN AGGREGATES

T 951-736-7600 F 951-739-4671 PO. BOX 2229, CORONA, CA 92878-2229

CONTRACTORS LECENSE #267073 ACE2 DIR #1000001051

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

Resolved, that this Corporation, All American Asphalt, on January 2, 2024 authorizes Edward J. Carlson to execute bid proposals, contracts and agreements on behalf of the company in the capacity of Vice President.

Michael Farkas

Secretary

BID SCHEDULE 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The cost of all labor, services, material, equipment and installation necessary for the completion of the work itemized under this schedule, even though not shown or specified, shall be included in the unit price for the various items shown herein. For a description of the work associated with each bid item, see **SECTION F-SPECIAL PROVISIONS**. The AGENCY reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity of any item or omit items as may be necessary, and the same shall in no way affect or void the contract, except that appropriate additions or deductions from the contract total price will be made at the stipulated unit price in accordance with these Contract Documents.

The AGENCY reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informality in a bid, and to make awards in the interest of the AGENCY.

The CONTRACTOR shall perform an independent take-off of the plans and bid accordingly. Quantities listed in this Bid Schedule are intended only as a guide for the CONTRACTOR as to the anticipated order of magnitude of work. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for verifying all estimated quantities. The CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for the quantity of items actually installed as required by the Contract Documents, including addenda, and shown on the plans to neat line and grade.

The CONTRACTOR will not be reimbursed for work performed for his convenience, or as required to adapt to field conditions, or for unauthorized work performed outside of that required by the Contract Documents.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for calculating and providing totals for the bid schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for labor, services, material, equipment, and installation associated with completing the work in place per the plans, specifications and details.

NAME OF BIDDER: All American Asphalt	
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.: 267073	
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	
TITLE: Edward J. Carlson, Vice President	
DATE: 5/6/24	

CORP ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT

Customer A C12

D1/31/2026

www.csib.ca.gov

Contractor Information	Registration History	
Legal Entity Name ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Legal Entity Type	5/11/2018	6/30/2019
Corporation Status	5/8/2017	6/30/2018
Active Registration Number	5/2/2016	6/30/2017
1000001051 Registration effective date	6/9/2015	6/30/2016
7/1/2023 Registration expiration date	8/25/2014	6/30/2015
6/30/2026 Mailing Address	7/1/2019	6/30/2020
PO BOX 2229 CORONA 92878 CA United States Physical Address	7/1/2023	6/30/2026
400 E SIXTH ST CORONA 92879 CA United State Email Address	7/1/2020	6/30/2023
Trade Name/DBA License Number(s) CSLB:267073	DX	
CSLB:267073		

Legal Entity Information

Corporation Number:

Federal Employment Identification Number:

President Name:

Mark Luer

Vice President Name:

Edward J. Carlson

Treasurer Name:

Secretary Name:

Michael Farkas

CEO Name:

Agent of Service Name:

Michael Farkas

Agent of Service Mailing Address:

400 E 6th St, Corona, CA Corona 92879 CA United States of America

Workers Compensation

Do you lease employees No through Professional

BID SCHEDULE (Continued)

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

No.	ltem Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Payment Reference	Item Amount
1	Mobilization, Bonds & Insurance & SWPPP	1	LS	80,000-	701	80,000-
2	Traffic Control	1	LS	131,000	703	131,000
3	Roadway Preparation and Watering	* 1	LS	94,000	704	94,000
4	Install 2.5" AC (C2-PG 64-10)	2,642	TON	139-	706	367,238
5	Cold Plane and Remove 2-1/2" Existing Section	159,477	SF	.42	710	66,980.34
6	Remove Median and Concrete Gutter (Cold Springs / Lost Springs)	250	SF	20-	708	5,000
7	Grind 2" Overlay for Raised Crosswalk	1405	SF	5.60	710	7,864.
8	New 6" Curb and 18" Gutter @ Raised Crosswalk	68	LF	109-	718	7,412-
9	New 6" Curb Perimeter of Curb Extension	144	LF	85-	718	12,240-
10	R&R Sub Base *See Section 711 Digouts in Specs	65	CY	756	711	49,140~
11	Rehabilitate Existing Berm	481	LF	15	709	7,215
12	Seal Existing Berm	474	LF	10	722	4,740-
13	Crack Sealing	1	LS	32,000	720	32,000
14	Fog Seal	48,944	SF	- 11	721	5,313.84
15	Replace Traffic Loops Detectors	22	EA	543	726	11,946
16	Remove & Construct New ADA Curb Ramp	4	EA		718	
17	Curb Ramp Engineering (related to	1	LS		719	
18	Truncated Domes @ Raised Crosswalk	2	EA	548	718	1096
19	Concrete (Sidewalk)	450	SF	27-	718	12,150
20	ADA Trench Drain/Grate	2	EA	28,000-	718	56,000-
21	Remove tree stump	1	EA	3,160	708	3,100
22	Remove A.C. Berm	500	LF	11	717	5,500
23	Construct Berm/Dike Per Plan Type Per Latest SPPWC Section 121	500	LF	25	706	12,500
24	Pavement Delineation, Striping & Signage	1	LS	77,000	717	77,000

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for calculating and providing unit prices for the schedule. The proposal schedule shall include all costs for services, labor, materials, equipment, and installation associated in completing the work in place per the Specifications and details. The CONTRACTOR shall acknowledge that the estimated quantity in the Bid Schedule may change during construction. Any addition or deduction from the quantity shall be based from the unit price. In case of error in extension of price into the total price column, the unit price will govern.

All American Asphalt (Company Name of Bidder)	5/6/24 (Date)
-3	je,
one million, forty-nine thouse cighteen cents.	sand, five hundred nine dollars and
	C
Bid Schedule Total (in words):	8
Bid Schedule Total \$ 1049,509.18	

Bond No. 08597423 Bid Date: 05/07/2024

BID BOND 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS that Bidder All American Asphalt	as PRINCIPAL,
	company* as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto	the City of Calabasas as
AGENCY, in the penal	sum of _ Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid	
dollars (\$ 10% of Bid), which is ten percent (10%) of the total amou	int bid by PRINCIPAL to
AGENCY for the above	stated project, for the payment of which sum, PRINCIPA	AL and SURETY agree to
be bound, jointly and se-	verally, firmly by these presents. * of Maryland	
The SURETY, for value	e received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation	ons of said SURETY and
	way impaired or affected by any extension of the time wi	
	d said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such ex	
	,	
	THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas PRING	
	e above stated project, if said bid is rejected, or if said bid	
	into by PRINCIPAL in the manner and time specified, a	
	nd performance bonds and insurance coverages to AGEN	
shall be null and void, or	therwise it shall remain in full force and effect in favor of	FAGENCY.
IN WITNESS WHEDE	OF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, a	nd cools this and downsf
May	, 2024.	ilu seais tilis <u>ziju</u> day of
ridy	, 20_21.	
PRINCIPAL*	All American Ambalt	
FRINCIPAL.	All American Asphalt	
	400 East Sixth Street, Corona, CA 92879 - Phone: (951) 736-76	500
	////	
	- Josephine	
	Edward J. Carbon VP	
SURETY*	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	
	777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3900, Los Angeles, CA 90017	
	Austin Medina - Phone:	(112) 170 0600
	A	(213) 270-0000
	Rebellie Drassatis	•
	Rebecca Haas-Bates, Attorney-in-Fact	

^{*}Provide BIDDER and SURETY name, address and telephone number and the name, title, address and telephone number for their authorized representatives. Power of Attorney must be attached.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness. accuracy. or validity of that document.

State of California					
County of Riverside					
On MAY 6, 2024	pefore me,	Sarah Amanda Langley, Notary Public Here Insert name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared	Ì	Edward J. Carlson Name(s) of Signer(s)			
SARAH AMANDA LANGLEY Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2337877 My Comm. Expires Nov 20, 202	person(s) and ackr his/her/th signature of which t I certify u California	red to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in eir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their (s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Inder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.			
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.					
Description of Attached Documen					
Title or Type of Document BID BC					
Decument Date: 05/02/2024		Number of Pages: 3			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	Rebecca Haa	as-Bates, Attorney in Fact			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:					
X Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner ⊔ □ Limited □ General ■	Vice President	□ Corporate Officer — Title(s): N/A □ Partner □ □ Limited □ General			
□ Attorney in Fact	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	□ Attorney in Fact □ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here			
□ Trustee	Top of thumb here	□ Trustee			
□ Other:		□ Other: <u>N/A</u>			
Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt		Signer is Representing: N/A			

** Please See Attached **

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of		
he/she/they execute	e name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ins d the same in his/her/their authorized capacinstrument the person(s), or the entity upon	ity(ies), and that by his/her/their
I certify under PEN paragraph is true an	ALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the d correct.	State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand	l and official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this ce document to which this certificate is attached, and	ortificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Orange)
0- 05/02/2024	ma Varan Harnandaz, Natarz Dublia
On <u>05/02/2024</u> before me, <u>Al</u> Date	Ima Karen Hernandez, Notary Public
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Rebecca Haas-Bates	
	Name(s) of Signer(s).
subscribed to the within instrument and ack	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
ALMA KAREN HERNANDEZ Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2390908	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
My Comm. Expires Jan 16, 2026	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL ————
Though this section is optional, completing	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:Bid E	Bond Document Date: 05/02/2024
Number of Pages: Two(2) Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above: All American Asphalt
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Rebecca Haas-Bates	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
□ Other: Signer Is Representing:	Other:
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Signer Is Representing:

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 2nd day of May , 2024.



Thomas O. McClellan Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

N/A

BID GUARANTEE 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

N/A

BIDDER INFORMATION 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

BIDDER certifies that the following information is true and correct:

Name of Bidder: All American Asphalt
Business Address: PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92878
Telephone: 951-736-7600 FAX: 951-736-7646
E-mail: _publicworks@allamericanasphalt.com
CONTRACTOR's License No.: 267073 Date License Issued: 01/19/197
License Expiration Date: 01/31/2026
The following are the names, titles, addresses, and phone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and/or corporate officers having a principal interest in this proposal: (Name / Title / Address / Telephone)
Edward J. Carlson, Vice President; PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92879; 951-736-7600
Michael Farkas, Secretary; PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92879; 951-736-7600
Mark Luer, President; PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92879; 951-736-7600
Any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy judgments against any principal having an interest in this proposal are as follows: (Type of Judgment / Date) **N/A**
All current and prior DBA's, aliases, and/or fictitious business names for any principal having an interest in this proposal are as follows: (Principal / DBA's / Applicable Dates) **N/A**
Prior Disqualification
Has your firm ever been disqualified from performing work for any City, County, Public or Private Contracting entity? Yes / No No If yes, provide the following information. (If more than once, use separate sheets):
Date:**N/A**
<i>Approved for use on 1/1/2015</i> 19

Location: **N/A**
Reason:
Provide Status and any Supplemental Statement: **N/A**
Has your firm been reinstated by this entity? Yes / No **N/A**
Violations of Federal or State Law
A. Has your firm or its officers been assessed any penalties by any agency for noncompliance violations of Federal or State labor laws and/or business or licensing regulations within the pas five (5) years relating to your construction projects?
Yes / No: No Federal / State: **N/A**
If "yes", identify and describe, (including status): **N/A**
Have the penalties been paid? Yes / No: **N/A**

Title Edward J. Carlson, Vice President

B. Does you firm or its officers have any ongoing investigations by any agency regarding violations of the State Labor Code, California Business and Professions Code or State Licensing

EXPERIENCE STATEMENT 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

Pursuant to this **BID PROPOSAL** and **QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS**, the following is a record of the Bidder's experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this contract. Included in this section should be a complete list of references for similar projects in terms of scope of work, value of work, and time constraints. The CONTRACTOR must demonstrate that he/she has experience with this type of project and can manage this project effectively. If necessary, additional numbered pages can be attached to this page. The CONTRACTOR must be properly licensed to perform the work in this project as determined by the State CONTRACTOR's License Board.

Project Title: Pavement Rehab at Various	Client: City of Loma Linda
Date: 9/1/23 - 12/23 Project Value: \$1,476,363	3Contact: _Jarb Thaipejr _ Tel #909-799-2811
Description: Pavement Rehabilitation	
Subject to Federal Labor Standards: (Yes No	
FY 22-23 Slurry Seal & Project Title: Rehab Project	Client: City of Aliso Viejo
Date: 5/22 - 5/23 Project Value: \$1,595,65	
Description: Slurry Seal & Rehab Project	
Subject to Federal Labor Standards: (Yes No	

EXPERIENCE STATEMENT (Continued) 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

Project Title: 20	23 Street Reh	abilitation Projec	t Client: City of Montere	y Park
Date: 8/23-12	/23 Project	√alue: _\$6,865,699	Anthony Contact: Bendezu	_Tel # 626-307-1283
Description:	2023 Street Re	habilitation Projec	et	
ts.				
6	7	0 V		
Subject to Feder	ral Labor Standard	ls: Yes No		
7),				
20 Project Title:	23 Fall Paveme	nt Rehabilitation	Client: City of Ontario	
			-	T-1 # 909-295-2401
			Contact: Leonard Lui	_ lel#_909-293-2401
Description:	2023 Fall Pav	ement Rehabilita	ation Project	
Subject to Feder	ral Labor Standard	ds: Yes No		
I declare under made in this EX	penalty of perjury EXPERIENCE ST	ATEMENT are true	he State of California that all e and correct. Executed this	of the representations day of
California.				
Authorized Rep	resentative: Sign	nature	4//-	
		Title Edward J.	Carlson, Vice President	

City of Loma Linda 25541 Barton Road Loma Linda, CA 92354 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Contact: Jarb Thaipejr (909) 799-2811

jthaipejr@lomalinda-ca.gov

Euclid Land Venture, LLC 4450 Macarthur Blvd., Ste 100 Newport Beach, CA 92693

Contact: Scott Kendall (949) 783-5341

khaymes@ranchomv.com

City of Aliso Viejo 12 Journey Ste #100 Aliso Viejo, Va 92656 Contact: Shaun Pelletier (949) 425-2531

spelletier@avcity.org

RMV Realty, Inc.
28811 Ortega HWY
San Juan Capistrano, CA 92693
Contract: Jeff Ford (949) 413-8899
iford@ranchomv.com

City of Monterey Park
320 W. Newmark Avenue
Monterey Park, CA 91754
Contact: Anthony Bendezu (626) 307-1283

abendezy@montereypark.ca.gov

Pavement Rehab. at Various Locations

Contract Amount: \$1,476,363.00

Start Date: 9/1/2023 End Date: 12/2023

Merrill Ave. Street Widening Contract Amount: \$915,915.00

Start Date: 4/2022 End Date: 2/2023

FY22-23 Slurry Seal & Rehab Project Contract Amount: \$1,595,650.00

Start Date: 5/2022 End Date: 5/2023

PA 3.2A Street Improvement Contract Amount: \$1,244,244.00

Start Date: 4/2022 End Date: 8/2023

2023 Street Rehabilitation Project Contract Amount: \$6,865,699.00

Start Date: 8/2023 End Date: 12/2023

City of Fullerton 303 W. Commonwealth Ave Fullerton, CA 92632

Contact: Pete Acosta, Jr. (714) 738-6871

PeteA@cityoffullerton.com

City of Ontario 303 East B Street Ontario, CA 91764

Contact: Leonard Lui (909) 295-2401

LLui@ontarioca.gov.

City of Riverside 2900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522

Contact: Maria Lamping (951) 826-5146

mlamping@riversideca.gov

City of Ontario 825 East Third Street San Bernardino, CA 92415 Contact: Samuel E. Nicorici (909) 387-7960 bdavis@newportbeachca.gov

City of Costa Mesa 77 Fair Drive Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Contact: Irina Gurovich (714) 754-5324

Irina.gurovich@costamesaca.gov

Brookhurst Rd., SR91 St. Rehab Contract Amount: \$325,825.00

Start Date: 5/2023 End Date: 12/2023

2023 Fall Pavement Rehabilitation Project

Contract Amount: \$4,569,222.00

Start Date: 08/2023 End Date: 11/2023

Permanent Trench Resurfacing Contract Amount: \$455,150.00

Start Date: 1/2023 End Date: 6/2023

Chino & Montclair Area Variours Roads

Overlay Project

Contract Amount: \$5,639,575.88

Start Date: 9/2022 End Date: 7/2023

Slurry Seal Project

Contract Amount: \$2,828,001.50

Start Date: 1/2022 End Date: 7/2023

City of Manhattan Beach 1400 Highland Ave. Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Contact: Bianca Cardenas (310) 802-5357

bcardenas@manhattanbeach.gov

RMV Realty, Inc. 28811 Ortega Hwy San Juan Capistrano, CA 92693

Contact: Kelly Haymes khaymes@ranchomv.com

City of Westlake Village 31200 Oak Crest Dr. Westlake Village, CA 91361

Contact: Roxanne Hughes (805) 890-8885

rhughes@willdan.com

City of Burbank 275 E Olive Burbank, CA 91502

Contact: Artin Megerdichian (818) 238-3942

amegerdichian@burbankca.gov

City of Highland 27215 Base Line St. Highland, CA 9234

Contact: Amanda Perez (909) 864-6861

aperez@cityofhighland.org

Toll Bros, Inc.

725 W. Town & Country Road, Ste 200

Orange, CA 92868

Contact: Brandon Haskell (714) 347-1360

bhaskell@tollbrothers.com

Slurry Seal of Central Area of Sands Section

Contract Amount: \$673,275.00

Start Date: 12/2021 End Date: 7/2022

Planning Area 3.1 Street Improvement

Contract Amount: \$3,996,996.00

Start Date: 4//2021 End Date: 4/2022

Dales Dr. and Parkridge Ave Street Improv.

Amount: \$1,025,336.00 Start Date: 5/2022

End Date: 6/2022

Local Residential St. Improv. Project Contract Amount: \$7,761,320.00

Start Date: 1/2022 End Date: 12/2022

Pavement Management Program Contract Amount: \$2,082,099.00

Start Date: 10/2021 End Date: 12/2022

The Metro Heights

Contract Amount: \$2,675,250.00

Start Date: 11/2021 End Date: 4/2022

Colony Commerce C/O Caprock Partners 1300 Dove Street Suite 200 Newport Beach, CA 92660

Contact: Eric Nutter (949) 428-1400 Ext. 209

enutter@moote.com

Archibald St. Improvements Contract Amount: \$1,949,000.00

Start: 12/2019

Completed: 12/2021

Lennar Homes 25 Enterprise #300 Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 **Contact: Diane Hannon (949)349-8000**

Diane.hannon@lennar.com

Merrill & Haven Street Improvement Contract Amount: \$1,481,832.15

Start: 6/2020

Completed: 12/2021

City of Norco 2870 Clark Ave. Norco, CA 92860 Contact: Todd Shank (951) 270-5603

Todd.shank@norco.ca.us

Wayne Makin Park Slurry Seal Project Contract Amount: \$52,725.89

Start: 10/2021

Completed: 12/2021

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 111 North Hope Street, L-43 Los Angeles, Ca 90012 Contact: Joelle Morisseau (213) 367-0123 Joelle.morisseau@LADWP.com

Pine Tree Power Plant Access Road Repair

Improvements

Contract Amount: \$810,400.00

Start: 5/2021

Completed: 7/2021

City of Dana Point 33282 Golden Lantern Dana Point, CA 92629 **Contact: Scott Fisher (949) 248-3577** sfisher@DanaPoint.org

Slurry Seal Project 19/20 Contract Amount: \$1,897,897.00 Start: 04/2020

Completed: 05/2021

City of Corona 400 South Vicentia Corona, CA 92852 Contact: Barry Ghaemi (951) 736-2400 bghaemi@Coronaca.gov.

City of Anaheim 200 S. Anaheim Boulevard Anaheim, CA 92805 Contact: Jose Cortez (714) 765-5039 jcortez@anaheim.net

County of Orange
601 North Ross Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701
Contact: Stephen Clayton (714) 995-0206
Stephen.clayton@ocpw.ocgov.com

City of Norwalk 12700 Norwalk Blvd. Norwalk, CA 90650 Glen W. C. Kau (562) 929-5723 gkau@norwalkca.gov

City of Garden Grove 11222 Acacia Pkwy Garden Grove, CA 92840 Navin Maru (714) 741-5180 nmaru@ggcity.org Street Pavement Maintenance & Rehab. Project No. 2020.01 Contract Amount: \$3,471,178.00 Start: 6/2021 Completed: 1/2022

State College Boulevard Improvement from Ball Road to SR 91 Freeway Contract Amount: \$484,848.00 Start: 8/2021 Complete: 4/2022

Rossmoor Collectors Grind & Overlay Contract Amount: \$ 2,148,320.90 Start: 4/2021 Complete: 12/2021

Local Streets Rehabilitation
Zone 27 East of Gard – No. 7925.3
Contract Amount: \$1,051,330.00
Start: 6/2021
Completed: 12/2021

Arterial STS. Rehabilitation Contract Amount: \$3,185,281.00 Start: 6/2022 Complete: 12/2021

City of Ontario
303 East B Street
Ontario, CA 91764
Contact: Ariana Kern (909) 395-2129
akern@ontarioca.gov

City of Loma Linda 25541 Barton Road Loma Linda, CA 92354 Contact: T. Jarb Thaipejr (909) 799-4400 jthaipejr@lomalinda-ca.gov

City of Jurupa Valley 8920 Limonite Avenue Jurupa Valley, CA 92509 Contact: Chase Keys (951) 332-6464 ckeys@jurupavalley.org

County of Orange 601 N. Ross Street, 4th Floor Santa Ana, CA 92701 Contact: Albert Rodriguez (714) 667-8800 albert.rodriguez@ocpw.ocgov.com

City of Compton 205 S. Willowbrook Avenue Compton, CA 90220 Contact: Brittany Duhn (310) 605-5505 bduhn@zandkconsultants.com

City of Huntington Beach 2000 Main Street Huntington Beach, CA 92648 Contact: Joe Fuentes (714) 536-5259 ifuentes@surfcity-hb.org 2020 Fall Pavement Rehabilitation Project Contract Amount: \$2,499,333.00 Start Date: 07/2020 End Date: 12/2020

Pavement Rehabilitation – Barton Road Contract Amount: \$768,677.00 Start Date: 04/2020 End Date: 12/2020

Granite Hill Drive Pavement Rehabilitation Contract Amount: \$999,777.00 Start Date: 04/2020 End Date: 10/2020

JOC Pavement Maintenance Contract Amount: \$2,584,747.69 Start Date: 07/2020 End Date: 08/2020

Annual Residential Street Rehabilitation – Phase 1
Contract Amount: \$5,295,068.00
Start Date: 05/2020
End Date: 11/2020

Arterial Rehabilitation of Graham St, Slater Ave, Newland St and Atlanta Ave Contract Amount: \$5,181,955.00 Start Date: 05/2020 End Date: 11/2020

City of Newport Beach 100 Civic Center Drive Newport Beach, CA 92660

Contact: Patricia Kharazmi (949) 644-3344

pkharazmi@newportbeachca.gov

City of Westminster 8200 Westminster Boulevard Westminster, CA 92683

Contact: Theresa Tran (714) 548-3460

ttran@westminster.ca.gov

Crescenta Valley Water District 2700 Foothill Boulevard La Crescenta-Montrose, CA 91214 Contact: Brook Yared (818) 236-4117

byared@cvwd.com

City of Alhambra 111 S. 1st Street Alhambra, CA 91801

Contact: Robert Bias (626) 580-5000

rbias@cityofalhambra.org

County of Ventura
800 S. Victoria Avenue, #1600
Ventura, CA 93009
Contact: Matt Maechler (805) 477-1911
matthew.maechler@ventura.org

City of Camarillo 601 Carmen Drive Camarillo, CA 93010 Contact: Thang Tran (805) 388-5345

ttran@cityofcamarillo.org

Cameo Highlands Street Reconstruction Contract Amount: \$2,425,694.00

Start Date: 07/2020

End Time: 11/2020

Citywide Overlay Street Improvements

Contract Amount: \$1,131,621

Start Date: 02/2020 End Date: 06/2020

Final Paving of Pennsylvania Ave Contract Amount: \$82,620.00

Start Date: 02/2020 End Date: 04/2020

2020 HUD Street Improvements Project

Contract Amount: \$300,433.00

Start Date: 06/2020 End Date: 10/2020

Yerba Buena Rd. (South) Pavement

Resurfacing

Contract Amount: \$2,298,467.40

Start Date: 03/2020 End Date: 06/2020

Earl Joseph Drive Paving Contract Amount: \$681,901.50

Start Date: 06/2020 End Date: 07/2020

Pardee Homes

1250 Corona Pointe Court, Ste. 600

Corona, CA. 92879

Contact: Nick Lasher (951) 428-4442

nick.lasher@pardeehomes.com

City of Fontana

8353 Sierra Avenue

Fontana, CA. 92335

Contact: Kimberly Young (909) 350-7632

kyoung@fontana.org

DR Horton

2280 Wardlow Circle Ste. 100

Corona, CA. 92880

Contact: Keith Alex (951) 830-5872

kalex@drhorton.com

Irvine Community Development Company

550 Newport Center Dr. Ste. 550 B2

Newport Beach, CA. 92660

Contact: Mike Morse (949) 720-2560

mmorse@irvinecompany.com

City of Downey

11111 Brookshire Avenue

Downey, CA. 90241

Contact: Desi Gutierrez, (562) 904-7110

dgutierr@downeyca.org

Railroad Canyon Widening

Contract Amount: \$5,062,746.00

Start Date: 11/2018

End Time: 08/2019

Citrus Avenue Improvements

Contract Amount: \$502,730.00

Start Date: 08/2018

End Date: 10/2019

Singlton Road

Contract Amount: \$1,684,000.00

Start Date: 07/2018

End Date: 12/2019

Portola Springs PA-6 Enclave 5B Phase1,2

Contract Amount: \$2,055,055.00

Start Date: 09/2018

End Date: 12/2019

FY 18/19 Slurry Seal Project

Contract Amount: \$313,425.87

Start Date: 06/2019

End Date: 12/2019

DESIGNATION OF SUPPLIERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS 2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The following is a list of subcontractors and suppliers, as defined in 2-3 SUBCONTRACTS of the Standard Specifications, who will perform work or provide materials of value in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid price or \$10,000, whichever is greater.

No subcontractor shall perform work in excess of the amount specified in 2-3 SUBCONTRACTS of the Standard Specifications, without the written approval of the AGENCY.

The CONTRACTOR is responsible to ensure that appropriate provisions are to be inserted in all subcontracts to bind subcontractors to the contract requirements as contained herein.

Each subcontractor must agree to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local requirements.

Name, License No., and Address of Subcontractor	Employer Tax Id#	MBE/ WBE	Work Subcontracted	Portion of Work (% of Contract Price)
		(Y/N)		
Casaland Surveying L5411 Orange. CA	33-016986	, 7	Survey	1.00%
PCI 415490 HZUSA, CA	71-0912317	2	Striping	6.647.
Rubberseed Cracle Filler Scalant 998877 Fullertone CA	47-1369260	2	Crack Seal	1.99%
7 111 5 4 5 4	33-0447874	2	Traffic loops	1.03%
V & ETree Service 654506 Orange, CA	₄₅ - 3685966	2	Tree Removals	0.27%
				51
			15	
				*

Name, License No., and Address of Subcontractor	Employer Tax Id #	MBE/ WBE	Work Subcontracted	Portion of Work (% of Contract Price)
		(Y/N)	(6)	
				_ =
	8			
			8	

These representations are made under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California. The undersigned hereby certifies that each subcontractor has been notified in writing of its equal opportunity obligations.

NAME OF BIDDER: All Amer	ican Asphalt
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	fulle
	Edward J. Carlson, Vice President
Date: 5/6/24	

STATEMENT REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

The undersigned representative of Bidder hereby certifies that he/she has reviewed the insurance coverage requirements specified in 7-3 LIABILITY INSURANCE of Section E, Standard Specifications. Should Bidder be awarded the contract for the work, the undersigned further certifies that Bidder can meet all of these specification requirements for insurance including insurance coverage of his/her subcontractors.

NAME OF BIDDER:	All American Asphalt	
MAILING ADDRESS:	PO Box 2229, Corona, CA 92878	
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	fulful	
TITLE:	Edward J. Carlson, Vice President	
DATE:	5/6/24	

STATEMENT REGARDING CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING LAWS

2024 STREET RESURFACING PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 23-24-05 IN THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA

[Business & Professions Code § 7028.15] [Public Contract Code § 20103.5]

I, the undersigned, certify that I am aware of the following provisions of California law and that I, or the entity on whose behalf this certification is given, hold a currently valid California CONTRACTOR's license as set forth below:

Business & Professions Code § 7028.15:

- a) It is a misdemeanor for any person to submit a bid to a public agency to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a CONTRACTOR within this state without having a license therefor, except in any of the following cases:
 - (1) The person is particularly exempted from this chapter.
 - (2) The bid is submitted on a state project governed by Section 10164 of the Public Contract Code or on any local agency project governed by Section 20104 [now § 20103.5] of the Public Contract Code.
- b) If a person has been previously convicted of the offense described in this section, the court shall impose a fine of 20 percent of the price of the contract under which the unlicensed person performed contracting work, or four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500), whichever is greater, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more than six months, or both.
 - In the event the person performing the contracting work has agreed to furnish materials and labor on an hourly basis, "the price of the contract" for the purposes of this subdivision means the aggregate sum of the cost of materials and labor furnished and the cost of completing the work to be performed.
- c) This section shall not apply to a joint venture license, as required by Section 7029.1. However, at the time of making a bid as a joint venture, each person submitting the bid shall be subject to this section with respect to his/her individual licenser.
- d) This section shall not affect the right or ability of a licensed architect, land surveyor, or registered professional engineer to form joint ventures with licensed CONTRACTORs to render services within the scope of their respective practices.
- e) Unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, a bid submitted to a public agency by a CONTRACTOR who is not licensed in accordance with this chapter shall be considered nonresponsive and shall be rejected by the public agency. Unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, a local public agency shall, before awarding a contract or issuing a purchase order, verify that the CONTRACTOR was properly licensed when the CONTRACTOR submitted the bid. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, unless one of the foregoing exceptions applies, the registrar may issue a citation to any public officer or employee of a public entity who knowingly awards a contract or issues a purchase order to a CONTRACTOR who is not licensed pursuant to this chapter. The amount of civil penalties, appeal, and finality of such citations shall be subject to Sections 7028.7 to 7028.13, inclusive. Any contract awarded to, or any purchase order issued to, as CONTRACTOR who is not licensed pursuant to this chapter is void.

- f) Any compliance or noncompliance with subdivision (e) of this section, as added by Chapter 863 of the Statutes of 1989, shall not invalidate any contract or bid awarded by a public agency during which time that subdivision was in effect.
- g) A public employee or officer shall not be subject to a citation pursuant to this section if the public employee, officer, or employing agency made an inquiry to the board for the purposes of verifying the license status of any person or CONTRACTOR and the board failed to respond to the inquiry within three business days. For purposes of this section, a telephone response by the board shall be deemed sufficient.

Public Contract Code § 20103.5:

In all contracts subject to this part where federal funds are involved, no bid submitted shall be invalidated by the failure of the bidder to be licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. However, at the time the contract is awarded, the CONTRACTOR shall be properly licensed in accordance with the laws of this state. The first payment for work or material under any contract shall not be made unless and until the Registrar of CONTRACTORs verifies to the AGENCY that the records of the CONTRACTORs' State License Board indicate that the CONTRACTOR was properly licensed at the time the contract was awarded. Any bidder or CONTRACTOR not so licensed shall be subject to all legal penalties imposed by law, including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the CONTRACTORs' State License Board. The AGENCY shall include a statement to that effect in the standard form of pre-qualification questionnaire and financial statement. Failure of the bidder to obtain proper and adequate licensing for an award of a contract shall constitute a failure to execute the contract and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of the bidder.

CONTRACTOR's License Number: 267073 - Class A	
License Expiration Date: 01/31/2026	
Authorized Signature:	
Date: 5/6/24 Edward J. Carlson, Vice President	